Michael Maturo

Michael Maturo is a founding Managing Partner and serves as President of RXR Realty LLC ("RXR"), a multi-billion dollar private real estate company which was formed in 2007 subsequent to the sale of Reckson Associates Realty Corp ("Reckson")(NYSE:RA), one of the largest public Real Estate management buyouts in REIT history. Mr. Maturo served as President and a member of the Board of Directors at Reckson.

As President of RXR, he works in tandem with the Company's CEO in developing and implementing RXR's corporate and operating strategies and oversees RXR's investment fund and asset management businesses as well as all capital markets activities. Mr. Maturo is a member of RXR's Investment Committee and its Board of Directors. During his combined tenure at Reckson and RXR, Mr. Maturo completed over \$50 billion in capital markets transactions.

In addition, Mr. Maturo serves on a number of outside Boards and Committees including First Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Long Island Association (LIA), as well as a Member of its Executive Committee and Chairman of its Economic Development Committee, Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Catholic Foundation of Long Island, Member of the Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory Board of Directors, and Member of the Real Estate Roundtable. Mr. Maturo was appointed by Governor Cuomo in December 2012 to the Board of Trustees of the Long Island Power Authority (LIPA) where he served as Chairman of the Personnel and Compensation Committee and member of the Finance and Audit Committee and the Operations Transition Committee. Mr. Maturo completed his tenure on the LIPA board in January 2014. Mr. Maturo is also a Trustee at St. Paul the Apostle Church in Brookville, New York.

Mr. Maturo and his wife Paula have been married for 31 years and have three daughters – Lauren, Elise and Jillian. Lauren is a Manager in RXR's Marketing Department, Elise is a fourth grade school teacher at PS 51 in Manhattan and Jillian is a Senior at Boston College.